proceeds:

− the introduction of a price signal through a carbon tax, without recycling the
proceeds1, would lead to a decline in the economic activity and employment.  The
more ambitious the reduction objective will be, the higher the decline;

− recycling the tax proceeds only in the form of reducing employers' social
contributions is accompanied by a slightly positive effect on the activity and
employment, all the more since the objective is restrictive in the short term (i.e.  in
2020).  This is called the "double-dividend".  This result was already highlighted in
the preparatory work when setting up the "Climate-energy contribution";

− an optimum effect is obtained from hybrid recycling combining a reduction in
employers' social contributions and a support for innovation: support for R&D has
a strong impact on competitiveness, growth and employment, and the reduction in
employees' contributions reduces the labour costs and encourages increased
demand for employment.  Their combined effects lead to a substantial rise in
growth and employment.

Table 20: Macro-economic impacts of a carbon price according to various

climate scenarios and ways of recycling

2020 2030 2050

SR∗ CS∗ CS+CIR∗ SR∗ CS∗ CS+CIR∗ SR∗ CS∗ CS+CIR∗

− 30% in 2020

GDP, in% −0.45 0.37 0.59 −0.56 0.63 0.97 −0.37 0.82 1.19
Employment,
in thousands −78 106 125 −95 152 155 −55 159 164

− 25% in 2020

GDP, in% −0.25 0.21 0.42 −0.41 0.40 0.74 −0.44 0.76 1.13
Employment,
in thousands −44 59 78 −72 104 106 −70 157 162

− 20% in 2020

GDP, in% −0.07 0.06 0.28 −0.20 0.15 0.49 −0.58 0.70 1.06
Employment,
in thousands −12 16 38 −37 45 48 −99 163 168

Source: MESANGE
 ∗: SR: without recycling (the proceeds from the tax are not used to reduce the debt); CS: uniform
decrease in employers' social contributions; CS + CIR: uniform decrease in employers' social
contributions and reinforcement of the CIR.

These results are confirmed by the work based on the NEMESIS model.
Nevertheless, interpreted with caution, modelling does not take into account the

(1) It is presumed here that the proceeds from the tax will go into the State's coffers but has no effect on
the economy.

Chapter 4 – The economic impacts